## RESOLUTION CLOSING NORLINA STREET SIXTH STREET COURT (SUMMERVILLE ROW), AND PORTION OF NORTH ALEXANDER STREET

WHEREAS, a petition has been filed and received in accordance with the provisions of the General Statutes of North Carolina, Chapter 153, Section 9, Subsection 17, and Chapter 160, Section 200, Subsection 11, requesting the closing of Norlina Street, Sixth Street Court (Summerville Row), and that portion of North Alexander Street between East Sixth Street and East Seventh Street, all located in the City of Charlotte, North Carolina; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has caused to be published a notice of public hearing and has in all other respects complied with the provisions of said statutes with regard to the giving of notice; and

WHEREAS, said public hearing was held on the 3rd day of May, 1965; and

WHEREAS, the petitioner, The Housing Authority of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina owns all of the land adjoining said streets or the affected portions thereof; and

WHEREAS, no persons or parties in interest have appeared in opposition to the closing of said streets or the portions thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

That the City Council hereby orders the closing of Norlina Street, Sixth Street Court (Summerville Row), and that portion of North Alexander Street between East Sixth Street and East Seventh Street, it appearing to the satisfaction of the City Council that the closing of said streets and the portions thereof is not contrary to the public interest and that no individuals, firm or corporation owning property in the vicinity thereof will be deprived of reasonable means of ingress and egress to his or its property, said streets and the portions thereof being shown on that certain Property Line Map for Housing Project No. NC 3-5, by Spratt and Seaver, Surveyors, dated September 10, 1963, and being more particularly described as follows:

- 1. NORLINA STREET: BEGINNING at the point of intersection of the northerly margin of Norlina Street with the easterly margin of North Alexander Street, said point being S. 50-17-00 W. 182.00 feet from an iron in the intersection of the southerly margin of East Tenth Street with the easterly margin of North Alexander Street, and running thence with the southerly line of Parcel 3, as shown on said property line Map S. 44-08-00 E. approximately 390 feet to the westerly margin of North Myers Street; thence with said margin of North Myers Street S. 48-53-40 W. 26.00 feet to a point; thence with the northerly lines of Parcels 5, 12, 6, 10 and 7, N. 44-04-00 W. approximately 390 feet to a point in the easterly margin of North Alexander Street; thence with said margin of North Alexander Street; thence with said margin of North Alexander Street N. 50-17-00 E. 26.12 feet to the point of BEGINNING.
- 2. SIXTH STREET COURT (SUMMERVILLE ROW): BEGINNING at the point of intersection of the northerly margin of East Sixth Street with the westerly margin of Sixth Street Court (Summerville Row), said point being S.44-31-52 E. 180.00 feet from an iron in the intersection of said margin of East Sixth Street with the easterly margin of North Davidson Street, and running thence with the easterly line of Parcel 97 and an extension thereof as shown on said Property Line Map, N. 49-06-20 E. approximately 240.95 feet to a point in the southerly line of Parcel 93; thence with the southerly line of Parcels 93 and 92, S. 44-25-40 E. approximately 29.69 feet; thence with the westerly line of Parcel 98 and an extension thereof, S. 48-43-22 W. approximately 240.09 feet to a point in the northerly margin of East Sixth Street; thence with said margin of East Sixth Street N. 44-31-52 W. 29.69 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

3. PORTION OF NORTH ALEXANDER STREET BETWEEN EAST SIXTH STREET AND EAST SEVENTH STREET: BEGINNING at an old iron in the point of intersection of the southerly margin of East Seventh Street with the westerly margin of North Alexander Street; and running thence with said margin of North Alexander Street S. 48-43-22 W. 390.09 feet to an iron in the point of intersection of said margin of North Alexander Street with the northerly margin of East Sixth Street; thence with said margin of East Sixth Street in a generally southeasterly direction to an iron in the point of intersection of said margin of East Sixth Street with the easterly margin of North Alexander Street; thence with said margin of North Alexander Street N. 48-43-22 E. 395.74 feet to an old iron in the point of intersection of said margin of North Alexander Street with the southerly margin of East Seventh Street; thence with said margin of East Seventh Street N. 44-53-20 W. 25.10 feet to the point of BEGINNING.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that a certified copy of this resolution be filed in the Office of the Register of Deeds of Mecklenburg County, North Carolina.

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John T. Morrisey, Sr. City Attorney

Read, approved and adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, in meeting on the 3rd day of May, 1965, the reference having been made in Minute Book 45, at Page 307, and recorded in full in Resolutions Book 5, beginning at Page 25.

Lillian R. Hoffman City Clerk